Research Paper 543
Solution structure of protegrin-1, a broad-spectrum antimicrobial
peptide from porcine leukocytes
Richard L Fahrnerl, Thorsten Dieckmannl, Sylvia SL Harwig3,
Robert I Lehrer *TV, David Eisenbergl j2 and Juli Feigot&*
Background: The protegrins are a family of arginine- and cysteine-rich cationic
peptides found in porcine leukocytes that exhibit a broad range of antimicrobial
and antiviral activities. They are composed of 16-l 8 amino-acid residues

anti-parallel p sheet along nearly its entire length, with
Figure 1
Sequence and numbering system of porcine protegrin-1 (PG-1).
The disulfide linkages (solid lines) and proposed pattern of cross-
strand hydrogen bonds (dashed lines), deduced from the NMR
data, are indicated. The carboxy-terminal residue of natural PG-1
(Argl8) is amidated.
544 Chemistry 81 Biology 1996, Vol3 No 7
strands joined by a B turn, resembling a hairpin. The
disulfide bonds are in a parallel arrangement, as had been
predicted previously [9]. Based on the structure of
protegrin, we discuss how this peptide might disrupt the
membranes of microorganisms.
Results
Synthetic PG-1 forms a p sheet
The spin systems in synthetic PG-1 were identified from
double quantum filtered correlation spectroscopy (DQF-
COSY) [ 121 (not shown) and total correlation spectroscopy
(TOCSY) [13] spectra (Fig. 2). The sequence-specific
assignments were then obtained from the sequential con-
nectivities observed in the amide-alpha and amide-amide
crosspeak regions of the spectrum obtained by nuclear
Overhauser enhancement spectroscopy (NOESY) [14]
(Fig. 3a,b) using the aromatic residues as an initial starting
point. To resolve ambiguities in assignment from spectral
overlap, all spectra were acquired at both 1 “C and 20 “C.
The sequential connectivities observed are summarized in
Figure 4, and the proton assignments are given in Table 1.
Fiaure 2
2 8.915 16 5 13 3 18 12 10 118 4
10 ‘14.17 6 4.11
$ $9?
‘d=
w. 1 1.0
1 1.5
I 2.0
2.5
1 3.0 K
1 3.5
1 4.0
- 4.5
I 5.0
I, ,$ t
8.5 8.0
1
7.1
w
Sidechain assignments of PG-1. A portion of a TOCSY spectrum
(T,= 80 ms) is shown of 2 mM synthetic PG-1 (TFA form) in
90 % HZ0110 % D,O, 10 mM sodium phosphate, pH 6.5 at 20 “C
showing the crosspeaks from the sidechain spin systems to the amide
protons (left) and arginine E protons (right). Intra-sidechain
connectivities are indicated by dashed lines and labeled at the top.
The spectrum was acquired with 2048 and 600 points in os and o,,
respectively, and a recycle delay of 1.3 s. The spectrum was zero-
filled to 2048 points in both dimensions and apodized with a
Gaussian multiplication with Lorentzian broadening (LB) of -18 and
Gaussian broadening (GB) of 0.1 in os and LB of -18 and GB of
0.18 in 0,.
Figure 3
a) I
I 5.2
--
8.9 8.7 8.5 8.3 8.1
rw
W
8.7 8.5 8.3 8.1
pm
8.1